>_
<
o]
24
=2
-
i
v

’

Rule 2.33

{(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrators

* Delete as appropriate

(b) insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give
any contact information
in the box opposite but
if you dao, it will help
Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a
query on the form The
contact informatign that
you give will be visible
to searches of the

- bl a aaaa o e
*A1850ZG0"
A2B 12/05/2012

Form 2.17B ‘

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Joint Administrators’ proposals

Name of Company Company number
Key Catenng Plc 01235023

In the Court Case Number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Londen 2548 of 2012

We Cameron Gunn, Mark Supperstone and Simon Harns of
ReSolve Partners LLP

One America Square

Crosswall

London

EC3N 2LB

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the Administration of the above Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 11 May 2012

Signed %—\

Joint Administrator

Dated 11 May 2012

ReSclve Partners LLP
One America Square
Crosswall

Landon

EC3N 2LB

Tel 020 7702 9775

§ at

“H ||u “ “ I have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
es House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050
#15

COMPANIES HOUSE
Form 2 178 - Administrators’ Proposals




Key Catering Plc
in Administration (the Company)

Joint Administrators’ report and proposals
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
to the insolvency Act 1986




Key Caterning Pl¢c — In Admimistration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

CONTENTS

1 Intraduction

2 Background and events leading up the appointment of Administrators
3 The statutory objectives of Admimistration
4 Progress of the Administration to date

5 Statement of Affars

6 Receipts and payments

7 Dividend prospects

8 EC Regulation

9 Joint Administrators’ remuneration

10  Jomnt Administrators’ proposals

11 Creditors' meeting

12 Joint Administrators’ investigations

13 End of the Admiristration

14 Other matters

APPENDICES

I Summary of statutory informaticn

i Statement of Affairs

il Receipts and payments account

IV Trading statement

V' Joint Administrators’ time costs summary
Vi Joint Administrators’ proposals

VIl Form 2 258 - Notice of conduct of business by correspondence
VIl Proof of debt




Key Catenng Plc —In Administration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

1 INTRODUCTION

11 | was appointed, together with my colleagues Cameron Gunn and Mark Supperstone, as Joint
Admunistrator of Key Catering Plc (the Company) on 20 March 2012 at the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, London following an application by a secured creditor under its qualifying
floating charge pursuant to paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Act)

12 This report to creditors and the proposals enclosed set out the information required by, and to
discharge our duties pursuant to, Paragraphs 3 and 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 33(1) and (2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (the Rules)

2 BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOQINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS
21 Company background

211 The business was incorporated on 25 November 1975 and its principle trading activity was the
wholesale and distribution of catering, hygiene and sanaterial consumables to various blue chip
chients in the catering and allied trades

212 The Company imtally began trading from premises at Thames House in Beckton The
Company's growth throughout the 1980's saw it open branches in Brrmingham, Manchester,
Portsmouth and Glasgow at which tme Thames House became its head office

213 The Company offered an extensive range of products and became a specialist distnbutor in
certain sectors of the market such as cinema supply, sandwich/coffee bar market, industnial and
contract catering, health and education/government and local council supply

214 The Company traded with a large number of blue chip customers and continued to build upon its
success throughout the 1990’s and early 2000's

215 Between 2008 and 2010, the Company experienced a succession of net losses and despite a
successful increase in turnover for the pertod ending 31 May 2010, the associated increase in
costs of sales and the administrative expenses far exceeded the increase in turnover This
culminated n a net loss for the pernod of circa £2 5 million, which reduced the Company’s profit
and loss reserves by some 86% to £387,502

216 Following a successful downsizing of the business in the year to 31 May 2011, the Company was
able to reduce its operating costs resulting in a small net profit after tax of £22,000

217 As at the date of Administration, the Company employed circa 100 staff across five sites
22 Summary of trading position

221 Asummary of the Company’s trading position 1s shown below

Figura 1 1 . Summary of trading positon
Profit and loss account 31-May-10 31 May-11 30-Now-11 Balance shast as at 31 May 10 31 May-11 ) Nov 11
Period ended Fin S ments Managemant Management Fin 8 mants Managamant Management
18 mths 12 mths 6 mths 13mths 12 mths 6 mths
[4 £ E 4 E £
Revenue Fixed axsats 5821 758 5724 710 % 783 915
Tumaver 27 081 796 17 479 881 7413 713 Current assets
Cosl of Sales {21 498 320) (12 538 020} {5 191 128) Stocks 2476 513 2524 948 2528 378
Gross profit 5 533 478 4 941,861 2 222 585 Debtors 2788 583 2 156 340 2048 545
Cash al Bank/in Hand 41 471 a5 264
Distribution costs (2 579 821) (1 608 042) (761 181) DOeposits/Prepayments 323 614 260 538
Administrative expenses (5 247 631) (3 080 108) (1 367 185) Total assets 11,087 280 10 734 332 10 837 640
Operating profiti{loss) {2 243,776) 253,711 {35 781)
Curment hatitias 4 735077) (4 363 541) {4 507 298)
Interest Payable (245 070) (230 987) {114 95%) Non-currant ligbiliies (3039 087) (3 039 $46) {2 $50 236)
Profit/{lcss) on ordinary activities {2 488 846) 22,724 {150 740} Total liabilities (7.774,164) (7 403 447) {7 457 534)
Taxslion - MNat assats 3313122 3 330 84§ 3,180,108
Profit/{loss) after taxation {2 488 848) 22 724 {150 T40) Copital and resarvas
Calted up share captal 50 000 50 00G 50 000
Reserves 2753420 2748 420 2748 420
Profit and o35 account 397 502 410 226 259 486
Shara premium 122 200 122 200 122 200
Shareholders funds 3313 122 3330 846 3 180 108
Source Compares House and Management accounts




Key Catering Plc - In Administration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

222

223

23

231

232

233

234

235

31

32

41

411

The movement between the 31 May 2010 statements and 31 May 2011 statements 1s different to
the profit in the same period by £5,000 This is as a result of a reduction in the Company's
reserves

A summary of the statutory information in relation to the Company 1s attached at Appendix |
Reasons attributable to the Company’s failure

In November 2011, one of the Company’s major customers was placed into Admimistration  The
customer represented a significant amount of turnover of the business and left the Company
having to incur a considerable bad debt of circa £263,000 The Company also held a considerable
amount of bespoke stock in relation to this customer, which could not be realised

Furthermore, a second customer entered inte administration at the same time, which resulted in a
further bad debt of circa £12,000

As a result of these bad debts the Company experienced severe cash flow pressure
Consequently, suppliers reduced credit imits and in some cases would only supply on a pro-
forma basis Difficulties sourcing stock wmpacted on the Company's ability to service customer
orders which only served to increase the cash-flow pressure already being experienced

Due to the Company's deterorating financial position, the directors of the Company instructed
ReSolve Partners LLP (ReSolve) to advise them on their options

It was apparent the Company was or was about to become insolvent as it was unable to pay its
debts as they fell due Accordingly, the Company decided to invite its secured creditor to appaint
administrators  Accordingly, the notice of appointment was filed on 20 March 2012 and Cameron
Gunn, Mark Supperstone and Simon Harris were appointed as Jont Administrators

THE STATUTORY OBJECTIVES OF ADMINISTRATION

Pursuant to Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Act, an Administrator must perform his functions
with the objective of erther

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b} achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were to be wound up {without first being in Administration), or

¢) realising property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The objective In this instance is (b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whale than would be hLkely if the Company were to be wound up (without first being in
Administration), as the Joint Administrators anticipate that a distribution will be made to the
unsecured creditors together with the secured and preferential creditors

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE
Trading

Following my appointment as Joint Administrator, | considered the merits of continuing to trade
whilst in Administration in order to attempt to achieve a sale of the business as a going concern

After reviewing profit and loss and cash flow forecasts, it was deemed that the Company was
unable to continue to order the stock quantities required to continue to trade The Company
subsequently entered into a hiatus period whereby 1t continued to service customers to the best of
its ability from existing unencumbered stock whilst the business and assets of the Company were
marketed for sale

As the premises the Company traded from were either freehold properties or on a long leasehold,
the Company had minimal rental costs or service charge labiites to pay The premsse at




Key Catering Plc - In Administration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

414

415

416

42

421

422

423

424

43

431

4311

4312

4313

4314

432

4321

Pertsmouth was leasehold and negotiations took place with the landlord in order that the
Company could continue in occupation with an agreed daily rate bemng paid

Members of the Joint Adminuistrators’ staff attended each of the Company's sites (London,
Birmingham, Portsmouth, Manchester and Glasgow} in order to take control of the Company's
assets and trading activities  In particular, procedures were put in place to monitor stock and
specifically stock subject to potential retention of title clams

The Joint Administrators endeavoured to maintain the status quo and continue servicing
customers during the Administration trading period, however, due to retenton of title being
claimed over a large amount of the Campany’s stock this became increasingly difficult as many
orders were only able to be delivered in part Despite this trading continued on a reduced basis
up to the sale of the business

Attached at Appendix IV i1s a trading statement in respect of the administration trading perod and
anticipated future receipts and payments The estimated profit for the perigd 20 March to 2 April
201215 £12,979

Sale of business

Following my appointment, | undertock a marketing campaign of the Company’s business and/or
assets and approaches were made to vanous parties operating within the same sector as the
Company

The business was also advertised for sale on IP-Bid com and teaser documents and non-
disclosure agreements {NDA's) were circulated to n excess of a further 20,000 potentially
interested parties

Subsequent to the circulation of the non-disclosure agreements by both ourselves and our
agents, 58 NDA's were signed and returned and further financial infformation was provided In
many nstances, meetings were held hetween potential purchasers and management of the
Company This resulted in seven offers for the business being made, however, many were
deemed unacceptable as they did not meet the market valuation provided by our agents

As a result, revised offers were received from two parties Contracts were exchanged on 29
March 2012 and a sale of the business and assets was completed to Giro Food Limited (Giro) on
2 Apnl 2012 for the sum of £400,000

Property
London & Manchester

The freehold of the premise situated at London 1s owned by the Company Upon the sale of the
business and assets being completed, a hicense to occupy was granted to Giro for a period of six
maonths from the date of completion

The premise situated at Manchester 1s subject to a long lease Upon the sale of the business and
assels being completed, a license {0 occupy was granied to Giro for a penod of six months from
the date of completion

A set fee of £10,000 plus VAT per month 1s to be paid in relation to the hicense to occupy for both
London and Manchester and | can confirm that two instalments totalling £24,000 have been
recewed

My agents are marketing these properties for sale and interested parties are encouraged to
contact the Joint Administrators as soon as possible

Birmingham
The Company owns the freehold of the premises situated at Brmingham A license at wil was

granted to Giro for the continued occupation of these premises untit 31 May 2012 A daily rate of
£310 was agreed for the occupation to accrue up to the date of vacation




Key Catering Plc — In Administration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

4322

433

4331

4332

434

4341

4342

4343

44

441

442

45

451

452

51

52

61

An offer of £1 1 milllion was recewed by the Company for this property prior to my appointment
On the advice of my agents | have agreed to accept this offer and contracts are now In the
process of being agreed

Portsmouth

The Company occupied the Portsmouth property on a short-term lease On appointment |
negotiated with the landlord to remain in occupation paying rent on a monthly basis

Upon completion of the sale to Giro | agreed a daily licence to occupy fee of £180 per day |
confirm that Giro has since vacated the property and on 23 Apnl 2012 1 requested an informal
surrender of the lease

Glasgow

The Company owns the freehold of the premise situated at Glasgow and a license at will was
granted to Giro for these premises until 20 Apnl 2012 at a dally rate of £160

Prior to my appointment an offer was receved for this premise in the sum of £550,000 which
again, on my agents advice, | agreed to accept

Following my appointment the purchaser sought to negotiate a significantly lower offer A final
sale price of £520,000 was agreed and ! confirm that the sale completed on 30 April 2012

Book Debts

The Company had an invoice discounting faciiity with an asset-based lender As at the date of
my appointment, this secured creditor was owed circa £1 1 millon and the debtors’ ledger,
relating to the period prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, totalled circa £2 3 million
(prior to vanious over-riders and rebates)

Independent agents have been instructed by the Joint Administrators to collect the book debts
and to date realisations of circa £700,000 have been achieved and paid to the secured creditor

Trading names

Further to the sale of the business and assets, Giro also purchased the trading name of the
Company “Key Catering”

A sale was agreed at £1,000 plus VAT, which has been paid in full
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act, | requested the directors to provide
me with a statement of the affarrs of the Company

This has now been received and a copy ts attached at Appendix Il
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A receipts and payments account for the Company 1s enclosed at Appendix il for your
information




Key Catering Plc - In Admenistration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

71

711

712

713

714

7156

716

72

721

722

73

731

732

733

7 4

741

81

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Dividend to secured creditors

Centric SPV 1 Limited (Centnic) was granted a debenture contaiming fixed and floating charges
which were created on 12 November 2010 and registered on 17 Novemnber 2010

Prior to my appontment as Joint Administrator, Cable Finance Limited (Cable) took an
assignment of Centric’s debt and its secunty

To date, circa £700,000 has been paid to Cable in respect of debtor realisations from either
collections made directly by the Joint Administrators or the agents assisting

AlIB Group (UK) Pic (AlB) was granted a debenture containing fixed and floating charges over the
assets of the Company, including specific charges over each of the Company's premises Please
see Appendix | for further details relating to these charges

At the date of my appointment, AIB was owed circa £2 3 million

AlB's debenture remains first ranking over any realsations made relating to the Company’s
freehold and leasehold premises A sum of £520,000 has been paid to them to date from
reahsations made in relation to the sale of the Glasgow premise Based on agents advice, |
anticipate the outstanding debt due to AIB will be settled in full

Dividend to preferential creditors

The Redundancy Payments Office is currently dealing with the employee claims and, therefore, |
am yet to recewve details of therr claim

Based on current information, | am of the opinion that there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distribution to be made to the preferential creditors in the future

The Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge I1s created after 15 September 2003
a “Prescrbed Part” of the Company’s net property shall be made available to unsecured creditors
The Prescribed Part 1s calculated at 50 per cent of net realisations up to £10,000 and 20 per cent
of the property that exceeds this amount up to a imut of £600,000

As the secured creditors fixed and floating charges were created after the relevant date being 15
September 2003, | am required to set aside funds for the benefit of the unsecured creditors,
however, 1t 1s currently uncertain whether the secured creditor will rety on floating charges funds
to settle the amount due to them

tn the event the secured creditors are repaid in full under therr fixed charges, there will be no
requrement to set aside the prescnibed part for the benefit of unsecured creditors  This will
continue to be monitored

Dividend to unsecured creditors

Based on current information, | anticipate there will be sufficient funds available to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company under the prescrnbed part 6r
otherwise  Any distnibution to unsecured creditars 1s dependent on the realisations achieved
throughout the Admiristration

EC REGULATION

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article three of
the EC Regulation The centre of main interest of the Company 1s in England withun the EC




Key Catering Pl¢ - In Administration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

91

911

92

921

g22

923

924

925

926

93

931

932

933

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION
Pre appointment

A schedule of my firm’s pre appomntment time costs is included at Appendix Ifl You will note that
my pre appointment time totals £27,545 00

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the Administration 1s subject to
approval under Rule 2 67A, and 1s not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph
53

Post appointment

My firm’s tme costs and disbursements for the period 20 March 2012 to 1 May 2012 in respect of
the Admirustration of the Company total £269,909 and £7,012 15 respectively A schedule of time
costs Is set out at Appendix IV

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5) the Joint Administrators’ remuneration shall be agreed with the
creditors it 1s proposed that my firm’'s remuneration 1s approved by reference to time property
given by me and my staff in attending to matters arising 1in the Administration

Solicitors, Reynolds Porter Chamberiain LLP, have been instructed on a time-costs basis to
provide legal advice on all aspects of the Administration The sohcitors outstanding time-costs to
date amount to £32,928 50 The solicitors' fees are being regularly reviewed as part of the
strategic review of the case

Scottish solicitors, Macdonald's Law were instructed on a fixed fee basis to provide legal advice In
respect of the sale of the Glasgow property The agreed fee for this work 1s £3,000 plus
disbursements and VAT

Agents, Edward Symmons LLP, have been instructed on a time-costs basis to realise the assets
of the company and provide marketing advice in the Administration  The agents outstanding time-
costs to date amount to £33,460, a large amount of which Is due to be settled from the sale of the
properties The agents’ fees are being regularly reviewed as part of the strategic review of the
case

Debt collection agents, Inksmoor Credit Management Limited (nksmoor) have been instructed to
assist In the recovery of the Company’s debtor book at an agreed percentage of 7 5 per cent of
realisations that they collect

Further information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the cancurrence of five per
cent in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details
of the Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements, within 21 days of receipt of this report
Any secured creditor may request the same detalls in the same time hmit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 10 per
cent n value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor In question), apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Administrators’ fees and the amount of any proposed
expenses or expenses already incurred, within eight weeks of receipt of this report Any secured
crechitor may make a simitar apphcation to Court within the same time hmit

‘A creditor's guide to Administrators’ Fees can be found on our website
hitp /fwww resolvegroupuk com/adminustrators pdf Should you wish to receive a hard copy of

this document please contact my office




Key Catering Pic — In Administration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

10

101

11

12

121

122

13

131

132

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, enclosed with this report at Appendix Vi are
my proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

CREDITORS' MEETING

It 1s the intention of the Administrators to hold the initial creditors’ meeting pursuant to Paragraph
51 of Schedule Bt of the Act through correspondence in accordance with Paragraph 58 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

| have enclosed Form 2 25B notice of conduct of business by correspondence at Appendix Vil

Form 2 25B, together with the attached proof of debt form at Appendix VIli, should be returned to
my office no later than 12 noon on 28 May 2012

This meeting by correspondence 1s to consider and approve (or otherwise) the Administrators’
proposals Creditors may cause me to summon an actual creditors meeting provided that

1141 At least ten per cent of the creditors, measured against the Company’s total debts,
request a meeting, and

11 4 2 The request 1s made on Form 2 21B (available upon request) and made within eight
business days of the date of this document it must also include a list of the creditors
concurring with the request, showing the amounts of ther respective debts, and
confirmation of concurrence

Please note these rules dictate that the expense of summoning and holding the meeting shall be
paid by the creditor(s), in advance of the meeting, although the meeting may resolve that the
costs are refundable to the creditor(s) who requisition the meeting, provided there are sufficient
funds to do so

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

Under insolvency legislation, | have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been
directors of the Company at any tme three years preceding the Administration | am also
required to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken Please advise me If there are

any matters which you believe | should be made aware of when considering the drrectors’
conduct

Please note that this request for information forms part of my normat investigation proceedings
and does not imply any wrong dotng

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The options available to exit the Administration are
{a)  Petition the Court to have the Company compulsorily wound up

{b) File the necessary documentation to have the Company placed into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation

(¢}  Call a meeting of creditors to place the Company into a Company Voluntary Arrangement
{(d)  Return control of the Company to its directors, or

{e) Apply to have the Company dissolved {1 e struck off at Companies House)

As there 1s likely to be sufficient property of the Company to enable a distnbution to unsecured

creditors, It 1s appropriate for the matter to proceed to Liqguidation It 1s therefore proposed that as
soon as reasonably practicable, the expenses of the Admimstration should be discharged, and the



Key Catering Plc - In Administration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

133

134

14

141

Company placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation with the Jomnt Administrators being
appointed Joint Liguidators

Enclosed with this report are the Administrators’ Proposals, which include at proposai (b) that the
Joint Admirustrators be the proposed Joint Liquidaters of the Company

Please note that under Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2 117A{2)}(b) creditors may nominate different Liquidators, but in the absence of such nomination
the Joint Administrators would become the Liquidators Any alternative nomination for proposed
Liquidator will need to be received before the proposals are approved

OTHER MATTERS

Should any creditor have any information concerning the Company's affarrs which they would like
to bring to my attention, please do so in writing to Rebecca Withington of this office

Yours farthfully
For and on behalf of
Key Catering Plc

o

Simon Harris
Joint Administrator

For enquuiries regarding this correspondence please contact

Contact name  Rebecca Withington
Phone number 020 3372 2804

Email

rebecca withington@resolvegroupuk com

The affars business and property of the Commpany are being managed by the yoint adminustrators

Partners and $taff actng as admmisiyators admunistrabve receivers of SUPBASONS 2ct as agents of the company aver which they are appointed at all imes and without personal habiity
Cameron Gunn Mark Supperstone and Semon Harms are censed i the Untad Kingdom by the Insbtute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

ReSolve Pariners LLF is reguiated by the Institute of Chartered Accountanis in Engiand and Wales for a ranga of investment busmess actwites




Key Catenng Plc - tn Administration
Report to Members and Creditors

11 May 2012

SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name
Company number
Date of incarporation

Trading address

Registered office

Principal activity
Appointment details
Date of appomntment
Appointment made by
Court address

Court reference

Key Catering Plc
01235023
25 November 1975

Thames House, Eastbury Road
London Industrial Estate
Beckton

London

E6 6GP

Urut 1, Fairfield Park Industrial Estate (UNDER OFFER)
Fairfield Road

Halesowen

West Midlands

B62 8JL

4 Manson Place {SOLD)
Kelvin Industnal Estate
East Kilbride

South Lanarkshire

G75 0QW

Phoenix Park
Green Lane
Heywood
Lancashire
OL10 2JG

Unit L1, Hazeiton Interchange (LEASE SURRENDERED)
Lakesmere Road

Horndern

Hampshire

PO8 6JU

Clo ReSolve Partners LLP

One America Square

Crosswall

London

EC3N 2LB

Whoiesale and distnibution of disposable catering supplies

20 March 2012
Qualifying floating charge holder

High Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, London

2549 of 2012

APPENDIX 1



Key Catering Plc — In Admimistration
Report to Members and Creditors

11 May 2012
Administrators appomnted Cameron Gunn Insolvency Practitioner Number 9362

Mark Supperstone Insolvency Practitioner Number 9734

Simon Harns Insolvency Practitioner Number 11372

Paragraph 100(2) statement

Directors

Current Directors,

Company secretary

Name of Sharehoider
Key Catering Holdings Ltd

Charges

Charge holder
AlB Group (UK) Plc
AIB Group {(UK) Plc
AIB Group (UK} Plc
AiB Group (UK) Plc
AIB Group (UK) Plc

Centric SPV 1 Limited

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
administrator may be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jontly
or alone

Beverley Stacey
James Stacey
Jean Stacey
Karen Stacey
Michael Stacey
Raymond Stacey
Sandra Stacey

Raymond Stacey

Number of Shares Total Value Shareholding %
50,000 £50,000 100

Charge type Date created Date registered
Fixed and floating 23 August 2006 26 August 2006
Fixed and floating 23 August 2006 26 August 2006

Fixed and floating 23 August 2006 26 August 2006

Fixed and floating 23 August 2006 26 August 2006

Standard security 26 October 2009 17 February 2010

Composite Guarantee 12 November 2010 17 November 2010

and debenture




Key Catening Plc - In Administration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

APPENDIX Ii



Rula 229

(a)insert name and address
of registered alfice of the
company

{b) Insert date

Form 2,148

Statement of affairs

Mame of Company Company numkbter
Key Catering Plc 01235023
In the High Caurt of Justice, Chancery Court Case Mumber
Duwision, Comparies Court
2549 of 2012
{full name of caurt)

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Key Catering Plc

on the (b) 20 March 2012, the date that the company entered admirnistration

Statement of Truth

| balleve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affars of the above named company as at
(b) 20 March 2012 the date that the company entered administration

Full name RI\"W«G‘N\) Tan el SraceM
Signed R‘"Y?«ﬁx,\ e

{/ \J
Dated [ ‘ ‘(’ PR I 3

W0 Form 2 RIS Hement oo Arnsy




INSOLVENCY ACTE Y86

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF A\FFAIRS

A - Summary of \ssets

Asseats

Assets subject to fixed charge-

Freehold and Long Leasehold buldings
Less Allied Irnish Bank secured loan

Motor van subject to hire purchase
H P Qutstanding

Assets subject to floating charge.

Uncharged assets

Goodwill

Plant and machinery

Office furmture & equipment

Motor vehicles

Stock

Cash at bank

Cash at bank RBS Pension overfunded

Book debts
Bad debts and contra

Siatement discount and rebates (estimated)

Less Cable Finance (invoice discounting)

Estimated toial assets available for preferential creditors

Stonaure

i 'S

40 Form 2 EBOSatement of dEEars)

Date

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
5,360,000 4,050,000
2,273,486 2,273,486
3,088,516 1,776,514
103,642
74,981
28,661 10,000
0 0
46,876 15,000
9,627 2,000
176,459 85,000
1,500,000 700,000
7.532 7.532
20,914 20,914
1,761,408 830,446
2,214,795 1,200,000
(338,600)
(600,000}
{1.098,714) (1,098,714)
177,481 101,286
1,938,839 931,732
i\;‘ 4 [ rot L




INSOLY ENCY ACT 186

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditars (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferenual creditors - Arrears of wages

Estimated defictency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (brought down}
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Fixed charge surplus

Tatal assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfali to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

{ssued and called up capial

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated to
realise E

931,732

53,813

877.919

189,346

688,573

0

688,573

189,346

877,919

1,786,514

2,664,433

3,661,507

(997,074)

(997 074)

50 €00

{(1047,074)

Siznature .Z[XQK'Q\,M Date ( O ( \_f‘ Lat o
/A (W) f

23 M) Form 2 11B(Statement of Affairs)




7 L1778 jo anin A

=1 ~ n _ 3 _ arQg \(.\(fwu.w.\w@_ TAammrutig
£0S199°¢ BAREAN
HTI9 €N NOONOTL
pray ] taprm, art <SmNIA 10N
£og<ng G EE TR U D RIR L T ONDTLY)Y UIY
918'¢ct XY¥1 NOU Y HOANOD
66E£°CCT JIHDIVILY 938 XVLAIaay Iniva
0cOctl JINIVLLY 378 FANTATIY ANYINI
MOLIAIND
0CRCI1¢ JSIT 3HS HADATT ISNITANXT
YOLIaIMD
£80°R6T'T 1S 378 AADATT ASVYH U
3 (oposicod yitw) Wi 10
Jonpaid Aq ploy

una1d Litnans airq

A1unoas Lur jo spira(g

197D JO oty

SOIPPY

JOUPAIY 10 PN

o
"

notssassod § Surduon o ut Auadoad 1240 2t JO UoHUNII FUIMITEEY SIOUPAID pun SAIIALIS JO SPOOR 10 Lddns s jo aourapr w pird syunowr
HIUAP]D SIAWOISND prn SIUDWAATAT A[PS [PUOUIPUOD 10 Fwsra] pued DseyUnd-n 1y IDPUN SIONPAEY [IR AJIUAPT PUT SIOUPTI IR PRI ISAU N (| M0y

SYOLIAAIO ANVJINOI




OTIGIS rLI0

091067 PITO

eratlg __j_ _ L19LL PRETD

16LO0TLESETD
LT0L2L IO,

_1ezzie §T5t0,

oPp #OT 20510,
i mnm:mﬂmmauoa

_ &A0S 15 POTO

11260 LLR10 LG LW

(" pmeaporsozo meEt3

JWLCHEON 1S3

] PrsIuy o NHOINNY

_SONENIGNISSINIIMD C T NOWWD3IN

T T noaes

¥ILSIONYIN T T T T T oo

T T _Nosm

Twnsgden T a3swow

MOGNDT T [EITNEY

¥3553 NDQTISYY Q«\Om uu_uOubq_n

LT _ NOMRIO BN
oQuaaNy o aQvD¥ YTvOoOMm,

awins _w0MOW

Y3553 ONIWEYS | OvOM KIAM 50 O¥DE LS00LY.

T xymowd . mneod

SONQINLSIM_ T iuameaw

TS HINDING T T Timnesauy
o dosswe. T T T aen

e sl _omaad

_oswaw T T T GMDALEIN

NOONOT

! SANIAN 15IM

i ATTINILION®
_ 31¥153 EISAONI NODWISY
133415 QHOI¥D

133915 NOLSTHd

_ LININNS NOLTYM
Q0¥ 300aIYIED

_ Y¥Yd YAONNI

W d SSINISAE HLINTZ
SIOUDANIL

...:.nmu OJ‘Q(E NENPQIY

_ ___ GeOeMu¥voesl
31VLST UISAGNT NYIIDNY
INYY 13dYvHD

. o QtOm JEDWGId
CIHY QN1 IV SNVESY
ARG NOLONITIIM
_NOgNO1
¥AL530N

g~0¥ 0131458300nY

Na~NO53Tww

T TAIVIST enISNa N HIImEH
L32915 TIYAWNHOD £ LN

YOOME IPWNOIIDH

25070 O TYS

— L _ NDIXNB
u.—(._.m“ ONINDLTYM
INYT AN

AINoES

n_qn: ERTI$$9%0Q 190DEL

SARCOSOIRI0. _ adTIvM
SOUSPLLGEI0 M6 91eH
_ {9PI0L D10 YL 68D
OROAEZITAID  ROSPTIV
QIEPTEZLLIO TR Sud
L ST
SLEIDLTSET0 T A ]
M0t P15S
ROANDR ORZIO.  PO9 ST,
Terocoveare | ow e
AERESETROTD, _TIr s
006L JOSPOTO, _ DIOTTY
O7RLLELSTLD _ AN ¥
L BRAIEITPEIO  _ _ FalSe0
PRIREESSIIN 318 hled
DOPSAZESELD __ _ INSLESH
oUEO €S2 Otg  ONSED
_aropie zzete, | 416 <Yy
YLLSESTSEIO, | MOLETDS,
Tsag ep3 or0 _ T _dag N
FeezrzeIzIo, T weprow
SMOGEPA0TI0, __ _ _ 14nT10D,_
BTN 101 fem
0SIETOHOTTO, T qiv6 om
SERYEPALETD, (YO LAY
L. s,
EELOTPSELIO __ NNOSUS
D00LES 90910 | _SRELMY
DLIPSRESITO__ _ ¥IMING
TONIER PT6TO MUY I
TEAZELLPOTO, __ NML WS
o ¥PS W)
MG DTN
GERNZESTIIN, _ _YISEWD,
_stootrzeio e RraL
TosusTisto oMol
2L01 £AL 1010 __om 6
8 _massew
CFOELSSESTOD NS PIX
FIZEIRIMGI0 __ _ YRS INW
YOOI 2SE10 Moot
oOSRLZ HEPTD NP EPAY.
RSINES ERZI0 _ _ AOT1Q
£RADOONDLPD, o8
Arvrotedaty, | SPe Ltwd,
O5EITISI6IO, ___TIIEeM
(PMPEEELID, MO TM
sstocessLlg, T D1IW
_ TIPITELODSD, __  ¥DLTZAN
CSeTTREETIO, ML TieN
SIPRTSESIO,  _ MSSribv
D8 01m
), _.. MOCET 3d,
6970 +LT10, ___ Dwotlos
T _ws0lMw
retzvefsrto,  ___ Ovieny
SSEROLLLTTN, __ _ _MEETHD),
0oDnE SO L110 _ _ _ WIEAise
seorociate, | __ IS PEW

|

© joe31sed —

i
L _ 30%AaRW - :
WASIUON-WEILYIND ___ _ __ ___ aune
AIA03 T IS30% 3AY LYW
I ... 3dMsiE¥I0
JwmSowgarviS,_ . INOIS
T awsmal T T T T T qunasNm,
o A e INIY
CIETNM _ U NOLNWAYON
CAmNWRSNOIONOYM T 3nonaxdv
R L R o WYHOS
T aNan, T T INOISOMIN DNIWEYE
T T s T 7T Tsuaruas wvwooom MInos
. 1L 111 1)
T ____ __Ocodnan
T awusewn _ g
I ¢ |/ #2 (¢ E4:
L NOONCT
R o NYDIW
e e e mE:mmOzzm
CD T T TTevhems T TuwoupDAIn QN 0300N3Y
T 3unsgugydvis
e e ____ granfaus
NI T T T T T avdgaane
WIS _NDLONIHIwAM H1YIW NDLYIOL5,

HOAQEOTYIL . gwo¥nguno
. T T INTY
L. o iweiuwn,

T TTewems . T T T goome
sz T T unema

I e lwndjn:'d 153M
T = R = £
fl..tll..l.lo.uo..ntxm _ Y " e __¥oOonW MmO
e M, o ~ Twivan3advy
N 1.

SQNOAWSH - Tjem3shvaanoo

I \<z._tu, _ . R 13230

_ EASIUINYIN NO2INW 31N

31M153 QNI NOLNYIWHON

_ 133118 YOORY
_INYL20VIIANIEY
... OvOHIUSHMIIYH
1153 TIHISNONT ISA0HAN
132615 ¥Itvm L

FAMITH

348 301SYALVYM
qyonal

JUVLST THRASAAN! HLWIR & ¥l
iNIY1 NO NOLMNE

137615 235340
L AYMSHINSY
FFA TFewuy 24 203
. ____atx0£0d

TIhoeoNILLS
3ANO TIIMONIES

Q0¥ N¥NDONIHS BLIT
avGH NHNBTYI0
. . NooNol

G™OM NDUYLS 29
_ QODMUININE
31¥153 ONIT-HL

G0 01314HDM

goypday

A

_ 3ATNQ INYHORTIN_
COF HL¥ON Tt 6F_

GYOHN NOONOT,

L27015 1IAWYS TE

el TR0

SYurag,

O-OF [PHINI 62F

£ e O
TwJk 47700 wa ee
ISPCh ETTIRMIN)
CYOu MM v
ELA R RS LY
VT VRINGRE 1R, AT
RIS AW A2UNOM B, NN
(37 SV LH
10 1N
JAWISTIVIELSNON SIOEDAN I
ag [0
BNoH GOH*10)
_ 91N
1S3 QM INYT 13es)
IS DVAOTHL IWIHAETLHT 55 11NN
L OON NOSIO2 SF
LVISI ONIVIAQLS ¥ 1N
__Lans ewIt e on
132MLS IWI0H AN LT/ST
AIVITTIFINISNANT KN
21w153 ONIINYY OVIIN 1T 1mN
ISNOM SNRNIND
CYOY SNIGCWH o
_tmn
ISNOM SHADe

152% CYOH HOI10R 2
_3SNQH WI31022
JIVIST ONI AN ANBNO)
OYDy NO2YIR 71 11
ISNOH YHY A NOETHM
730 vQ9 04
i 25012 302501
ST QYOS r/E 1NN
2$N0M gUYTIHIRAND
STV IDVYLhNY AU
SN0 ITLSIMWL T
AR 000" YH
QZnved
ISNOM NIND I v
QYO NICINvIN
AYPA NDLOM IV |
IVENAT IITINISTANE MO
P QORETE LS Rl
LN
133uLS AINVLS
. _ QRYOROQ#
JLYLTI QN IHIAINTMM B LA
oL TvLieD
1%WLEYdI0 IINVNL
avor 113N ¥Teu)
ISNOW ¥IATIND
YYD NIUMYH
3SNOM 3431
L1S3W I gAMLV
YT¥ VIO RHOLNOTHRNG 4/
Yuvd NI IO ¥ 1INA
~0M QI0PE0) 0

ASNOM N

OO 1HIRNKH 1Y
IR IDO0T 9 AN
YIYH HONAS
LIS O OTELCIL U3 5Ly

Co o _wnved e nivs
CLYd=w3d "Ry
I HI5 S5 AN AN W30 RIN3Y 10m7Iv
CY3 ™33 10tco

011 ¥ iy s L0

Tw 4053 4T3He 52470 033

(ST I R [l ]

QLT NIV B PIevg et 1074dt
YHIT OO0 TVNO LM T NI HRTLS

SLINCONS INT'OLM ) 2345003 g
Gli 35T u TTiAnu
Q1197 AN IwIU 340 102644

GI1SDUSYd GI1mvan 10N u
DMIT Y Y GHOG I SO L
Q171 20 e O7d D

QLT LTS S0 j i)

QUONdeA 00 1ovenD

SIMY QMDY R SHIpu D Tep0In 0083

Gl sorad~n o1k e]

[ At i P} HJILLT]

QUISId™r  103vD

ITALIDD SYNIMO OOOTD I3 ey 10O
ALIIINO §3vuwiy 1530 QY 0043
QL7 51§00 ¥vs OrN3 (el
Q47134040 §Tapga RECIVE]

L HEI TGy » 1 qur 10z
Q11 [340wN2} u23r 002 1031
A0 gre HMOLNG TN N

QL1 Bepr 1101 Sag 10157C

QLY v pE=g M1 197400

N WAL LD 3 ALl nisy e
1T ™SNOILVMT N Q4510 BQ R
L1 AdNC e AT Rl AR [

RlaloloeERLLSRIL] AOLg

QL1 3INQOHD NS ] WaTEY

THANS ONIPIIND F RIIEYT A5G Ll
QI 50700M N4 3738 11100 042075
Q51 ¥ “HAD) nng

A13 0 FOO0OEIULVITNIMYD DD
G112vd102 STl

QLY 32100 oMNa0Y CDA0)

SHONTDS T4 NuA =g (051N
CINS000MINDINY TpaDuY

[IRIRR L TD] [OREL

SPUSVIA T UAemd NO, P URITT) g7

N7 50001 LHY LDELGD
CLMIATY (00D
GLV YLD 101dv2
PALE e LRV ersme

[e] M_mu 113y 22 FDLQJG

Q11 YN SO004LSIF PAATTINT 7.08E
glrirnvass 3 18v

OIS 3 1S3U0 1075

0171 $1IN00NA ¥ INENC ) vy Jange-
GL1 0D TR0 [¥NEILN Ny H R
LA ENRL AR B ] 1M

TR R LT T LN FIVE T

IDNAMISTODS O MEAELE g

QL1 I¥NOH N N Q1 o

G171 ¥ Tt
LNQTRIG T HO N I 4D jusiBig
(TRE UL TR et

Fny bl i

QLI IPML A0 I

SALETL TEa R




R\ . - - hugtes o el e — - - - . [, -

coagane | FILRAMISIID | w9 IM . . SN _ coomuI: . OO¥ 35400 QLISNES F L1015 MIve g 10755
s1hiich ¢ i LIOTRTSTIN0, _ OS0EYS IYINSIHD LHDd¥I0LS _ r:\mr_ 3avIHd MY T O Yervd ONI IINIVIW 9 [T FI09T ONY Shermg THARTNIY TOTINA,
otnry " ppewen Nm.._:. I FTR P11 RN Lo - CHO3L ST QOOMNOLUOW QITSWILSAS WHZ dvBy 10753
weagree 4 SIZISEMIIG. _ | I0IvWW B} R - . _..-Qrodoie S . I . ... QrOY 1ugiar vy ¢ Q115 0NO0NE #34¥d GIUND 107den
ot Al L ARTOTRELLID, MO LINL o AN . ___ATIOMd . Ll zﬁsm WV QNYTHIIVS T LN SMOLNRINISIO 134400 QLN roLgIN
IN0h L LLPTEEPOZI0,  __ DYSOLSS ‘ I [T+ L, L L — ¥300NY - - _ . _kmuinos O3 B oM [OWMAL

TR | aGoeTEreELd, LI1®O4 R ..x_tmmidz el __ . HINOWSLHO4 e -F20n923¢<n_ HNAS LHIPHINZLIY 90T 1NN NV ¥ 104'e1]
SHEPTIT . __SSSISELLINO _ __onostwd o was3 o ONSSININNOW_ OYO¥ NYWOY _ I500M OOOMNYI 4 DNIGHYAMMOS TECTD 0L 10TI0L
SIR T L SCHOOELROZ0_ _ dMIOM Im:...ut.l e l..vi|illlnoo)3.lq<xm.m0¢ e o hemONDRS _3SNOM THHO¥AHD) ANYAINDD IDVEIAIR NIty )| IW) 10791
ieee e _TIVPOLRETIO D)_o 1.414 e e e . L+ - <& |- B 31v]53 Ter15nONI ST . _ QYOY ONOWIYH WA RETIFER] 01N
15148} L. oirizrveilo; u._“.n|mwa. e ___ SO h.m‘s e . 3o0wewnols . ELY I __ L _aeggrm, GLTHIYYIRIF ONTOL 1575 o
rsLEr ln.g.amam eoaahlln| R D 13 umz_b.a_.ﬁ.mdz*- e JOEDAMYR QSIMOINNIAVIOSEIANM /8T SLND QLT SENOAYTS LMD AeS 167215
fAPrTEL [ OIRILEIDLNO, pyoemw R IN3Y el ANWNemS R ____ O¥o¥13500s 011 0D H3dvd T NYSAS  RINvA S
re Izt et 1919er nﬂ.—orlifl..._.ua 613 __ L duwg Unﬂmmztu.l.qli [ _Si03INIS — o . NOdosNouva _ qQe oW gewmQu ¢ _ GLTONTO™YIYS S1OTH 15 101%LS
nreence T ELEASE DRYIO, TaesM SWYD T T TUUNOODNUNDM, R4 WSRO S H3ldg 1S B . CToWIMOL QLY 240N AND 005 10QT0S
nIfsy -|._l 7L PSS POTOL Lwettm, .‘mwmuu P I.i.loz_sa(a o . |ndcm WO4LIHIY DAPHEAM LY F LINA AN IA S 10145
gnearor_ potriresetd;  AYE m&. . ... luweeowws, 0 aeosmt . _ 2 ¥vd QROVLS __  _Mmn CI139¥00% 2305 103808
(sRerol . TSTRIPIZAT 000, - e e - . oL Teqenal - . O3 : MOs NINDYHAL AIVHAL AvNIPIS oIS
LIt Ll PERCRE ZPSTQy_ SWLIMY o . o . 8w N avou 100duInn _LA5n0M A3 QL1 DNIOYN Iy g 193t 101v3r
1) “TorratepoLio . _wmemtém  ____wss3 7 T ogwoswow - _ 15301 TN gIDwwn IOV ATISNY F14 SNOS T NDENG @ I0WS  [pwups
ot zon |....| ZHOLOETSEPR Durlem el L NOLDNmYYM = . _ NOLSTYOM IONHD QUOASTWT (1 WG ESIE]  IOV4YS
~r n0} L nnﬂoa._nnﬁohllul.dd- £530 . unwsaewag e o ____ _ NODp3ugTY, o MMIST Owrwewd SAIVDD - AN QOONMHDWe SHOLMICS DHID™I ™A vy I \0SdLY
r1rng TALONLESYROl  AAAE OTHY [ e b e i e ATIMYED — BIENCAO OIMTNWIN  ToIWINY
(6 EE10T 5 iReISsTo110, u..._.oamﬁ I T _— _ . HLSIn, GUYAIINOR NOLSYNEANL] 0T SEINA0MA WTITHH HOINYH  {O4HIE
ge epf x.a—l.. “anazon sm:ao,i o megl I S |.Ilww0mu Quwuy3d _ CvDY HOSONIM . . ATMASINNO @31 MOYo N R
~hgo0 T __ _ OLCRIGLROIO _ _ Duerires e NDONOY INVUHOW 133815 MO VILROW (01 [NA] ONIOWY Y NOILI™ QuavE Z0Aeww
(e oarg T ; SYERIALPOI0, N * =11 I + e . . 3¥0033MY o . 938A¥M3C UwISIIPIRISAON! HIRAMYIG 617 e \Qedry
a4 _.m.:wmmm.éo ___N¥E m_.: . _ __¥qwsguos03@ -zo:.: o VAL QEOINYD 1ET _ XNOH vINIInd (117 T OILENN I Y Yy 308 1023
oot TELOSATEEIO. __41SEDd. T gwserrw” T T T ogm - B eI 153 ON| 3NREITWN 190UNIIDILMIAE L03LAe
ARl T 0OCGETTEOID, ___WITINI . I . __yrsTgam - _QuNg avOM NACHD QI 02 1e 101D
e eeth 1 wOELISIGETO . wdOEYO ST . L1 1 L I R Eo&oo .OYOY ¥INWMoN IR AL DR AT TV IV R T T W)
ST L STO O POLO, _yor ey e e AEWNDS L WWHIDW . Q0¥ NIQYOW 001 N FINCH ONLSd 1130215 20181
c~ort Rt TETIO0NE0I0, _.aeeen, o xmsMOow_ ... borOavIo ITv A2 OYOF LLHDWMSONY M AT NN LT I [RIPINDRT T DAy 107394
L1 N Tzt MRLO_ o o u.m_:n..‘ow_miun.io _ e e .._Mlu3gw™n 210 S IINNJ _ _Nuvd IsnOuM N WILWA TS 20y 0y
IORL TS LU 14 {2 4144 () raE€4¢ Y FUVR R B O¥DM3L, L pHvd MOHYLS QLIISEYA“d INYND ML 107eng
frrier ) | ogseorestop o nAten THHEOU04038 o 7YISNNG avO¥ SqININDS N SIN00RA TRIM WIS (00N
LR S m.w.a.....:.mm;mqoa ..I - R o F £ .- _ OEiZE 4 IANINTIA 20 NYWOO FIT v 1L WM 3A0AE Srvegery TRaige
oo 0 + BZIZESSIPGRFOD__  PevNLYIDy LONSEINASATN TG VIA . HOININMIT=[S 330313035 _ 00 00D 15 5¥34 11 J05 &r) INCIZESINEDL YT M3 YANITY wuteg pewee
o-travt 13«mwhmnm3.nl _¥1RSINY e [ L YASSM5 A5IM e DRIDNYT, AV IDMINN0Y ¢! Q11 B Fed [ Twans I eqeren [
rrort T possty oo:c N4l e v L _.__O00OMAIM - 133u1s M wHSOYVER S5 SN MAYION £/9 1NN QEISHU ML Owd (A2
pezeer  C trateeogrztg. . 3R _ IMMSENO4MIS 0 LLISSVR NOLWYHD L UYISITRVMNY IRMA TTeRHING 071 O1TSIIMLSACH "yl (peNg
oL 61T DEALTE Z2L10 R .1 4% 1+ [T | b YA U N o L enesmes 18 5 b N oh IAYREIEL R JoLh) _OvOu ovo413) CAPONYIVITTIUSIAYN DAL
\LOFAeY T eengTETREYO, _fOERIW "o T T NESmSISW L gv3jsNms L5 I EEH LY LR Ol wtgny rgudnn
creart FSEZDNT OO, | MNTEM) el e o SwEns e HNODLOHY ISNDH SITHOID 1S 35N noasIYy
o° oL 6T T nm._.amﬁal.nn. R nﬁn.u.z.ﬁrmd..‘. e, I.mu.t.uu zop.___z L . _ _ I 1L LT WILLSNONI AGYED uico TIEIRTL I LN GL1AAG DR ITY IQUA spryi oy oIy
peane T IRUOELIETQ. _ @dSIINN _Sawon T T T T T Thuimaaeg. | 1S20WISQI3d NDLAYEO AYN HLIECS USRI (T
Teirere  ssEALpetetd, e DL enspoww T T AZTSHOM . 11E52 TYIRASNGN . OvOR ATUSINe HILSIR NS (05
(GOLTE FTTESSSEYS0. | WNGETS . U - (7T - = SR I EOMEONYH 3717 JAYIEOHD §1 QLA e cpyony
nn e £0ET £O8 POLO, sld.ﬂa.ﬂm. e e e __ _NDINOWO3 _ NOQND} ER LA RE D 1 OMIDWNIMd GTINT O
W sIGLE _ososLeas e e oo . —_ - L. _ ONTNd A¥YIRIL 00LRS arvia g e
51 trt ve AIZITRSROT0, qmm'al.“lnw_ e e amu. e __SNiwe-g o CYOY QU0 W Dreln DY LN DHIBAIWAMWE §RIN YINGD 000! 01 D4
IR LA (et o0 e@veeow o e _3¥iusyudg . 9Ny B . ROTQ YO® Od IS TECT R T IS T
f[cgtr g} FIPHSRSOSID pyeatery C 3wy _ QHOfsINNY o 217157 CNI 3LYDYRV 3507 AEINOTUNOW + 1 ALTSVH] Q00213 BN, ge Ay
01 v5LoF _TNTTESTOT0 _. 40 e e o L NOONDY - _ ~ _ QY0¥ SE3VO0 1 7 1y NS~ 7aaentpy o n Ans -

161 m B [loh B e g - T : - ssTuddy ey o

UOLITIY G g LS

Ve OMMIT LIV




-

(Tl T utetsIeRtg,  nGRNL N3 T SiIM IDO0MENAL QY0¥ SNHOT 15

00 8¢ 070¢ 2926 na 45 £0d e s QYO HLYONIDY
001 rODSSELIEID YVRZINN ¥ISIIMOL  OVOENOWONNID QW0 3901¥8 SYIM
PaREET  METTRLIEID  MEsTwd 3537 T T T ananvem TTvH NOONHOKRL
(26641 | (6SEORPLOI0  Lmem o .  NOONOT
oer |, 0SROZASOLI0  XSTOTO s T T T QoOMAM T S iamm
vBsr  C meeenseond S __ NOONOT  OYOY H3IMTOOM HLUON 1S JINR
POIOT | BRSE 115 LOZ0 7T hoonor T HIIMI00M HIN BTSIINA.

896 | §000S505tF0  DOBION T o WYHONILLON
s T SmgsiowRe SISV " TS T weiinon

it SO0t ] 480 249 wt_Imtxa_ﬂH,_:u L 1.(1Itmw_f?!_.1¢>mm| . zddm qu._. INTHOLTINYH
0090f [ FRRGZSPOOORD, xd@t3 " ¢ T T ONOoNOY SaNYViINI6a
8 SRTE | SSirOZTITI0 | Jgrds  WyHoNIWYIE T T T T coomyvie
DODLY'L | OMOSES I6610 NNEFIDS SIHIH. L. Geomaas 3113 ONI GOOMNTYIYM

0 RS &Y " oht o S b _Anana
ot S11 PRIZPR TISI0, DAt oM, i L NIQDNM, YOy AGSIHM

RS (DT | GGAOEG BLLTO,  NAZE mmm_ 101508, T T TTTNoMSY. T aNvAAIW3EN S (81/6RT LNT

foo 03¢} £09L7F 9L10, 806 LND! xASsE T T T Tagueves T TovowTIvesaoeodl
(SO | e (oo, s T el T T wetidoomius
oIzl | T§TSEZss YeI0, MNP SR - SONVIOIA 1S3M ABNEGTO
[SOE) ; SSSOOETEEI0 M Tx3 1 L Wi, 31VISIONINOLMOS

PE 505 m 0ot+0009 S80 -Ia:m TISMI mm_tmcx@m_mﬂ_h e quZ:«Nv o IhZuumuﬁl_.MQID.m))‘mlM@x R
DOFE{ | 994/ 6Y3 BOCO (42 TWJ T A3WUNS. | NDOADWIHINOS

Lt e6t'e EEYPOL GT6TO, NS EVM, _,._Opuz_x:u@w e JW;II.II.QJAW._“M,JP&H ) iJlm.wfmu wz_o.asf.r mwhlwmﬂubuu#d.ml
00942 L115 9226 mﬁ LL0d | NHSIVIvH, e .o STNNOOMALYM, - OvOYNOGNOTBIZ/EIZ
#o% 9991 GrZ OLPD_ MMI ST8-, T T Temavdey o T JSnOHNOHIVEYW
v 008 GOvL €79 £020, 65t = i NOQNOT 133415 NOLONIATY
TT209°0E | 999, POTITI0 ¥NO 7D YT T Tmo9Is T IIIMISNDLONTIMOL

TS EEl TRI0L06 WE0. | MEEVY, _ JEMSVONYI  JBWVOINOWQNNTILMM AI¥DHINON,
Y68 TUEErrO0RD, (di®ew@, . T 7 7 T T Wweeng
st LITOROISHRO, IvIS6ND, ) o . AL EL AT
MM EESTOISERD.  grETwy, 7 0 77 JyHoMYNN T T MIMEIMIOW
zdFo3'r | OTOFISI00I0, WAESIND R 11 T 11 - )
75787 | 1429%60R0T0 wSeE3S NOONOY o ____ ovondu

Bz 521 y E9STGRESERO, S xmm_ w. e o Q131445
DOROT | STOT109S¥RO, 13T OINY, . - st »oUUNHLISIM
a1 £y | 0LT0LE ﬂwﬂﬂo BHG SXH  IUTHSXEOL E‘}P L. fﬁmﬁu e xm(m mmuz_m:m ncd:_w__SOJ
of6r{ | €1(5 765 ROI0 ONO :u__ %3553 ONIYHY QvOY SIVHL LT
BLP6LR | S9RRETE 0080, € TLMS, T TThogNoT T T T gv0w gYiiaLvHd ag
ozsg” T, SifoOfTivio | 318519, T 7T T TmoosvisT T WEHINNYG
Oéfe . TI0SOLTSTED,  SALIM,  dwwsauosdie woim T 1IIHLS NYHEOUT
Procs | IREELL Fiig A TS Elmoany T T MMM vEYgGNIINNIAY @ik
foozss} _ LEZEfEsf0zo weedora T T T 7 Nogwor NIGHVD 1HIADD

1 “
O
O R
- . i - -

SN0V S Y I

Wavd INAINTA

£ Emin

IDVLIOISP IS
12215 39¥DID 60 40
31VIST ONIHDMWE 9 11vNn
SOMQNLS INDHINILYM
OIONLS INOHHILYA
010 0P 04

0107 Y03 04
GUATIN0R INOLSONIAN £
OvOd WINIL 8T/01
O¥OY ODOMEYIE STb
st 104
__£Y080¢

Y1 NOTSSInEvy

_ 1430 I0¥1N0D Lia M)’

~ 2srioM SYI7T SN
39N BIITMIDOME Z0E
NNY9 1V1 E/191
QvOY NOWIK
1SNOU GDOMSDNIY

" avow Nodsis VLl
IHINID [HOANS SSINISNAG
ISN0OH ALHNN2IS
20027 Y0H D4

DI TIYHI S

ISNOW v
"ISNOMH 31YOH] HON
MIND 13V

£ vy

LITHLS NYHLIN

+52 Y08 0d

IosNIM T

TY0R Od

INAIAY A2 £ LN
35072 NOUYIIAYN

ANSUNYLSIN AQISHIAN v/T LINR

JRULVDREAEIE IRk
INNIUILEISIV] 6t
TENDH ARQLIA
0timn

M= DNOI0A

SEIvany

oy IO (o] 48 Jrany
QII#TARIY 10T

AN G EINIS 103434

SESAR= YA IN0IY 1012V
PUVLISIMAT 104D

QOHYI HYIJONN2 1034N3
SHNGOYL NI 102003
PO 4N 2 104002
OIET YORG GUIO 43K DY MO 3 E03INQ3
TS EETE 0099 431 )/ N0 3 103802
017 ¥N SONITLS N30) 10M302
QLISINAMIS OMINYITD LHNIN4 01503
QL1 CNYIQIN TINNOSYIA 1D30g 0%¢uQ
SYINUL L3NV BId™™G  TDLVHG
T0L09LTY 238 /v DN ATIONG  T0DMMG
QLTdNOHD QOOMNYT  TOMNY(Q
SHOLOW wwuiIgeq  IOoYe
ars ma.usv_um 1M0d4nSs 1IOYMINGD 1530
BNSPEES O/ 0L YINI0Y 34 1dD 1047142
B S3HA vOd 101Y 0D
QLT SHOLOW YIDEIWINDD  I0UNOD
PO SAS MINTIHNOWIAND Y1034 [OATHTD
Cialel-LEEIE RN Tb] 10411
NYIT LD 1071
11y 10%13
Q17 3w aanu) 10940
IWNoU MWL) 101D
¥ ToRaD
IOULNOD 1534 QNN 10MYD
L1031 HS1] e 107314
SV USHE Y T0DLIHY
713N4 NYO0NT 10HONY
AMELDNT S0 LS e 103ove
SHITHISONIA SIAY 1O
QITHALSLIONN Y 51 mmsl-
G171 5MIvdIy )Y 105~
SOMIMg: 1I0MT o~
QLI SYINHINKAL 4 ~ o
SYHOALLIN JAI wRE a1~
PRI QRIQUD™ vy~ BE2 L
QLY IV 2 3B0s Tvegy LIS
GLYSHOWLOUONA ) )N T g

LR bl LR 1Y ] LA alal] LA o
TN -

IV It

)

AR VIS FELNE Y




-

jeao . - o . - W0%dJ 0SE¥QUOd  1)HNSNIOLT [0 M) Len L idme (0l iy
At 167 RN e . .. 01340707 NOLLAS 0V 0 SYvQ ¥No4 B9 G171 ALYIYS © 31 39115 My 1042
03208 ESIZLBINNO0  DAOOIW  WUSIONYW T QUOHwIGIo ) QY0¥ 1091 26RO NIV ANONDNIOIMT UG T0auTg
o% OMm.:n } . . SIS ATIND R . . B - X3553 N MOIEYH RELE YOE O IDLMSILIVIN SIAND9 42414 1Ol 14
E090f , STILLTOBEI0  YMEOEOS o NOLJWYHINOS N3 153M avou ATHOR QUISMNIIIOI NILE 10D
4 Hmm.—. . . ) ) . B X35%3 MOIHYH 059 YOO O MU On IEVUIINA QI D0 1oy 1w 102114
96 T0L¢ [3:4412 S0L80  D4TOTVD N . MOV 6358 Y07 Od GLTIZN 2 530008 2 I 104PM
POPEST L waeep ) B ATUMAYIVI IAYISI OV NETLSIM R EETNIS T LT
ootV |ososssIorifer, | ) S ) YOFTTE DIMNIAYHIINT TYHOTLYNM TINI SHIKINY YT 10dIve
oot | 56 54E 90410 WSTSTIO. I =1, o 1¥QHIOH gHO¥ SOV of NOILDILOMA J¥IF JLISHO TOLSNO
Ot PoR -rnom.mm».....glmn..mm. rb._m_ SPH e — ; e ems . .. M £8S ¥01 Od IUS CNMILOIS HINMOEN  [OHAN
(Seeey [ StPSTLRSIIO. YOIETSS NOOWSY __ STUNINHNG  ~ 3U¥ISI IVINLSONI NOONIAIN AYOH AJAHYH 975 1IN QT OROIOW  1EHOLO! )
coost 1 000ITOS L0,  WOTSe 01sme QvOY SdMIHG 1S NIZUISANIAA JUAIN TOMEOIN
OrTLOT | L661SSRROZG  dWRLS 0 . Noawoy " NOLTHYHD N 114 001 73 OLVNYASNYELTQ 1N 101101
mm. REr | ZTTO9TTG6ZT0, igmmami S omv JEELTT mu.aux m:mm _ SINAL SKHIINGIIW  TOIHIW
0916L | 29r00hOISI0 NIGITOS, -wmﬁwnzo&uh e ____3¥Ym T{IMISHIEMD QHvA ONTNINS' SNOILMIOS LNNDJY TN90IW TOSwa
reieh 1 _MReey . ___Iowewvs, T ovouuwwwmin ISA0H LHOAMIY SNOILNTOS 13374 TIVUSHYIN  ToMIYIN
yid (PISHS TRZE0] 14T WD STWAMHLNON —  — TWMSINMIAIMONE T T awisaovmishonl T NV 010NN QLT ONIHIS 30N 10SONT
v§ 62T TEFSZR ZELTH ONrZzIQ. 0 4 AMd¥dg ‘f!:m.oeuu«z pots auInoquse OLT SMOVIRINOD TWe 3w T00XT
RId6rST | OSYs (POLOZD;  oweesa | 0158 wrnDsAnpisor FEST X012 Od NS ONVTSINOI TSN
ot NmW‘.ml 0OTr 115 L0Z0 40993, NOLN3Y,  3lviSITviLSNOMINOONOY, cﬁwf.,lzgmwnﬁu. o JSH SINYH] AIDYIS N I/ 354343 10337Y
9 tRE | G66ELLLIPTD, V99695 MODSYID; NOISIMWVE VY~ SSINISTE MOOSYTD _ ANV TIVONINGS 0T HINAS M3y I0SHIN
£651TT | OTFASLEISN0, M3 sys, _ ELI TN lvodwaoss - _ _ _ HsIo3 OYOM GOOMNIY  SIDIANIR TWIDWIWINOD OOOMNIY  TODNIY
LLeIlT | UBRELE Z0L10, . nogwow, o WwWmag - ovOoMWOunwivo3 R 1s9nu3338 INIBILOEIIN Y ppNaey
mm.mmm. ¢ _| ¢8£80SSROZO| yMUETMM | ¥ISSnSISIm o Ov3LSNmD sVl - ) _ f1v0R0d IMIULTIG WILN I0TA
OVt | OOSESHEECiD] DOTEZNL AN3Y, QUOSKSY, — IBMISONEIFGE T ISn0UHIKYO™D QLTHQLYNGNT  1O3GN!
00 95 _FIFOO06 5180} ZDZ 0T X381 __Nowonon . ANVIAN0D3Y . 1unodwvuonine £ ST TR AT
At w.mml.l.ifwwz. 105 (oo _dE0T9NASSY T T oNmva 7 Ovod 3o0mEsoNi o fwwamazenvdann ans430 105
B OF TS GTFFR FOLT0] VT 0T ‘ - Xissy T T oyowmaiem T gvO¥ NOONDT 109 avq sy ToasHu
P~ Gz tr0) s 74 T TTTmem T __ NYIONOM " 0¥ONMINOWSLYO¢TZ/2T ILviS3 ONTQTIISIM §/t Baikin OL15TMAL NYIQNHOM  10QHQM
ovals " TITomitaterms, fstod  _ Siww T VldomSidos | Ovowwmowoy ¥4 PHINIA = lanessd oo
logiom) | EFGSILELVIOp  dsom o, Nognod WAV 13ENIIND 6 SONYIGIN ¥INOd NIAYH  [014vu
T.h 151°7) LPESZL ELM10] 345 MM e ) e ;.|Z|OMZMU_W o B z_lnmm___.dve- ._.mum._.m Zumnd 6 HYIHINOS HIAAOd NIAYY 101*vu
pOBOT ) SS0TLLTEEIO ASEEIML N XBNOAW T SINYUING ANGRNS . QvDENOuvisaT oo 1oisvg
BZFOY'D | T6LS0OSIIIO L ABois T SOWNOIRISIM T T omeoeLsm . AVMYDINNIY QLTSN 1SN0 T0I5AD
8 sey eLf84lr8EO0 oo™ o, ¥Em o .u”:;«m Q¥OY IDGIHESONI QLTSIMALSTO 105157
89.:.- o _ T I U .11 T L. C . Wewd(nudvors SHALINKIIN SO WIJONT  (GIOKD
RESTL'T | TIPSTITITI0 JMIRIE ~ WWHONIWHE o AIwoow tuufmwm&mﬁl o 934 9!8 341 8905 INN INZWLINEDIY QINNOHMD  TOUIED
(60507 ! GROSZSROLID, T~ WETA T T asss T T wehivg T Gou v st | INIWLINEDZY YD 103D
ISELSE | LSSEORLOLS0  NMITWS. e Mw¥ns o _NOwns L3UIS HOM DI/R 274 ONIMYID WECTD 102010
i1 79t j et o o o M09V _ Luis nOwwv of QLISIWS f49 10SL20
oS €2 T niseod wmsawvid NVIONHOY OY0N TYINSTIVT INVLORILNI NOLTIT [F grn G171 NOILNGMISIA QY02 IO 107040
i -i14 ' oo™t o5t m«.ﬁ? mdw ammmk . s o 1¥N0J SIVED QUvENNED WHY4 SSIMISH STINYT 1S FUYAL I WS 1304 4] [asalal!

.._d-._.n.u.._.lx. ) |.. |I|Hu...ﬂﬁm wQQUWWlO{al.,“ .- .l»nlll.“n' rI o |I|. i _ u. _ SSIMAOY RIUEAN] 39~

CICHAAVI 40 4Kl

RAGRALILE kRl il




SR SERELE _ wioL, L e o
O S
U SN B PR - —- R A
[4: 8] | { .. ! L e lmmcmwn. e . .”a«M.ImZ)w } B 13341 5N SINAANS S 10148
00 A58 .._ QOQM.__m Nmch .Q.mm‘m.\ﬂ Mm QaO..uuxm...h .—.muth.wlmvm@w..@lqﬁ o uijI .210_«. Q1Y SITNMM SRR o
07 051 ~ L e ! | — JHOI 0D . ..M.JHO.MZ_._,_«.m o a¥oy 1SV SAGOU NOISNIAM T0aLy
aL 16z .—m.—m 1es g uﬂzdm vl ._..ulwxluwr)_mum e ZOWJ@M. e HId ey ZO_‘_,......_M . ISNOH NEIPSIAL LD TOISHAN D WOOIEIA g
66 9Lk | 4o L e e SUYIIO ON aUISININQINNA ol
66 (RS RiaL DEL ._.DNE D:.“ n;.._mr . s meuw.m._ll e 300148 >m“21.5@ .n\ . ASN0U ¥NYQ HIAN NALOMNIGE  TrAgon
s967 rasore [SR0) 95 51 I L. R . WOLIOBINYH aRT YO8 Od TR NI (M oy
ORERL | LEFEGRTTEID,  INLSTS e - lodv | 0wumNgy 3now senr vivwe o
wes ! | ——— Ikl . - _ SUvUIGON BILVAASINYLL  10LAe
QQ#WNAM- una £So9 @Wuhmlmh LY mﬁr.mr.ulu.lé I D 4I>MM<MM«.3; —— avou __Sw__>«\wm ou _ oNONNg ._t.w_un_tu SHIDOIU SO 1901
TEET | a.mv.om 0a5E0, QLT o [ :«ﬂ\qz.i o YT NI2ND PIMEA THIUSOUO4YIS UIA0S [oay
o) L. ; — _ e B ISNOH SINL WNSIUTE Y I (v
CO Tt | ORALER FRLID) 718 TTVA SNITILS T QUOMNIVY NV I wwd mmmz,mﬁmuoomwd_i L ISNOH ¥IINTAS 017 SILVIST TPIHISNAN YIS 101k
65T | YI00SEE 0L, MOOTIOL _ . X3553 o ovwwws _ OvOwEldEt/Sy 3NN S W05 10ast
ov 27§ 7 TSoSTOET GFRO,  ANT THH, AFENS, TIHGIY 31v1ST NI 3408 1IN0, T INNIAY TOMIINION 0T 1IN LG INILINS 1AL
{00f | TTHEORIOED. M@ zesa 1 ~_IEW¥INSNOLSIM. EET | AvmVgvg FOF/T0E wis 1o
00 0071 ! 0oeRag Qunno_ HST 6 _ o sINAYNOLTWW Wmu_.s ILVD NYLIM mo.m.\qﬂ.um } ISMON YT NN SUINNSDOMS 1000
oIt H QQ.MMI-.MI@QNQ. |ﬁmxu A3MY :m, i _ ATINID . o«Om uZO.Gm_O_u s, 3500H 0238 D71 WOI2S o
#6r. | SSPE{DISTRO, MAGOIH3, B T vigufaNigl T-we NOLSYINESS oIrveRod WUIS SSINGNE 10 O
u.m ah ” _ - N.CH hw - _ ||tim.umam“.mm.,n._m1 L. ||MM.5 bmmch Mmu. e |WW_JQE ZO_IHOJH-M N Pju u? undw«.(m ga-g OIS TovT
0SFEDY | OOCFIEETAi0 ntomIS  awmsiHy, T GHENgAG T T T 3mi36070 | 3EIN3D DNILINGII NYIH0UN3 Neway  tove,
pOPSS | Z959FSSIZIg  NITAR _SONvIONN Wm.um? T dgimEins LR EReY r+ 10 SHOION QORI Toe
OTEOR | Ser2t0istos A5 TAG S S — ATWING ) £L5t ¥08 O4d TOMINOD 1514 INAININ Ot
TSSEE | ... | oW m&.mwﬁuu.‘.«,_‘g — O¥04131S L3S SYWOML 13 SHIMFANNOLOY (0D
{ ! T T o
d.ﬁnhlﬂlhl“ |.|»u .. .—u»u 3000 L_l,mpﬂwm].li.l L e M B . J.“ ~ i .|| ) T \r 4. i SSIHNOOY TN 3

LR ECAER Lo N

BALRILUL- Y Sl




>

SYRYISTY g T T e
000°0¢ 0000¢ STVIOL
HT9 EMN NOONO1
‘proy Aomawn § oprse an
sareys Amuipo 000°0¢ 0000¢ i i | i R LT SONIGTON ONITATYD AIN
Py s2ryS 10 s[eng INTA [PUILION plaY SaIeys jo ON JPIOYD IS 10 AT N
(apomiced yim) ssoippy

SYIQTOHIYVHS ANVYJINOD




Key Catenng Plc - In Administration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

APPENDIX Il
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 20 MARCH (DATE OF APPOINTMENT) TO 11 MAY 2012

Diractors’ Receipts/
statament of payments to
affairs (£) date (£}
]
FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS i
Freehold lLand & Property 4,050,000 00 i 520,000 00
Bock Debts 1,200,000 00 { 225,166 34
License to occupy fees - : 20,000 00
Trading Name - 1,000 00
5,250,000 00 | 767,166 34
FIXED CHARGE PAYMENTS
Secured creditor distnbution - AlB Group (UK) Plc 520,000 00
Secured creditor distnbution - Cable Finance 207,000 00
727,000 00
Balance (receipts less payments) 40,166 34
Directors'| Receipts/
statement ofi payments to
affairs (£)! date (£)
L]
FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS :
Contnibution to trading - 27,000 00
Deposit on sale -, 50,000 00
Sale of business 102,000 ool 350,000 00
Stock 700,000 00§ -
Cash at bank 7,532 Q01 2,635 85
RBS Pension 20,914 00} -
Post appointment sales - 31,018 45
Third party funds - 860 29
830,446.00 | 461,514 59
FLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS
Advertising 566 95
PAYE/NIC 16,138 50
Re-Direction of mail 108 80
Travel 40 00
Rents 6,207 16
Bank chames 20 00
Vehicle nunming costs 120 00
Wages and salanes 48,562 56
71,763 97
Balance (receipts less payments) 429,916 96
Made up as follows
Debtors Escrow Account 19,119 45
Fixed Account 129,200 00
Floating Account 391,700 96
Fixed Charge VAT Payable (108,000 00)
VAT Payable (3,509 44)
VAT Recevable 1,405 99
Total 429,916 96

Simon Harns
Joint Admunistrator
11 May 2012




Key Catering Plc — In Administration
Report to Members and Creditors

11 May 2012
APPENDIX iV
TRADING STATEMENT
TRADING STATEMENT
FROM 20 MARCH TO 2 APRIL 2012
Recaipts/ Estimated Final
Payments Future Receipts /
to date Payments Paymants
RECEIPTS £ £ £
Sales 31,018 45 102,754 96 133,773 #1
Contnbution to Trading 27,000 00 (27,000 00) -
58,018 45 75,754 96 133,773 41
PAYMENTS
Overheads - 45,000 00 45,000 00
Wages and salanes 48,562 56 - 5,326 56 43,236 00
Employers NI 9,018 23 - 9,018 23
PAYE 7,120 27 - 7,120 27
Insurance - 4,500 00 4,500 00
Rents 6,207 16 - 6,207 16
Contingency costs 4,500 00 - 4,500 00
VAT payable - 1,213 09 1,213 09
75,408 22 45,386 53 120,794 75
Estimated Trading Profit/(Loss) {17,389 77) 30,368 43 12,978 66

Simon Harris
Joint Administrator
11 May 2012



Key Catenng Plc — In Admimistration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

APPENDIX V

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COST SUMMARY

Office Holder Remuneration

Case Name Key Catering Plc

Court High Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, London
Court reference 2549 of 2012

Office Holder Cameron Gunn - 1P Number 9362

Mark Supperstone - IP Number 9734
Symon Harris — I[P Number 11372

All of whom are licensed by the Insttute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

Firm ReSolve Partners LLP
Address One America Square
Crosswall
Londan
EC3N 2LB
Type of Appaintment Administration
Date of Appointment 20 March 2012
1 Qverview of Case
11  Appointment
The Joint Administrators were appointed to the Company on 20 March 2012 following the fihng of
application being made to the High Courts of Justice, Chancery Division by the qualifying floating
charge holder
12 Strategy
Please see main body of the report
13 Staffing
Staff have been used on the assignment based upon previous knowledge and experience
14 Existing fee arrangements
There have been no resolutions to date
15 Anticipated return to creditors

Please see main body of the report




Key Catering Plc — (n Administration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

21

22

3.1

32

Explanation of office-holder’s charging and disbursement recavery poiicies
Time recording

Time properly incurred on cases 1s charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevailing at the
time The current hourly charge out rates covering the whole period are outhned betow

E
Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 435
Partner 375
Director 345
Senior Manager 325
Manager 305
Assistant Manager 275
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 160
Junior Admimstrator 125

Secretanal and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted for as an
overhead of ReSalve Partners LLP

Disbursements recovery
Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1 disbursements)
such as traveliing, postage, photocopying, statutory advertising and other exnenses made on behalf

of the assignment Details of such disbursements are included tater in this report

Indirect charges {Category 2 disbursements) are charged as follows

. Photocopying 20 pence per sheet

s  Faxes/telephone/room tire  £150 per annum

« Postage Typical 1%2™ class postage rates at the date of postage
. Mileage 40 pence per mile

Description of work carried out

Section four of this appendix outhines the time costs to date in refation to activities undertaken
during this matter These matters can be summarsed as

Pre-appointment
The following activities have been undertaken

Letter of engagement agreed and signed
Attendance at various meetings with management
Cash flow and debtor monitoring

Obtaining consent from the secured creditors
Meetings with secured creditors

Preparation of sale documentation

Statutory duties

Dealing with statutory issues required under the insolvency Act 1986 and the Statements of
Insolvency Practice, including reporting to members, creditors employees and other stakeholders
and filing documents with the Registrar of Companies




y

Key Catering Plc — In Administration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

33

34

3.5

3.6

37

Administration and planning
The following activities have been undertaken

Setting up case files

Reviewing available information to determine approprate strategies
Setting up and maintaining bank accounts and other cashier activities
Marketing of the business and assets

Preparing trading documentation, and

Managing a brief administration penod

* & @ ¢ & @

Investigations

Time spent in completing my statutory investigations into the Company's and the affarrs of their
directors prior to the Administration

Realisation of assets

Please see the main body of the report for details of the assets realised

Trading

Please see the main body of the report for details of the trading activities undertaken
Creditors

The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the hsts of creditors
Dealing with employee related matters

Dealing with retenfion of title claims

Recording creditor claims

Dealing with creditor quertes, and

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims

* o & & & 0

Time and charge out summary

Pre appointment

To date a total of 54 hours have been spent for the period 26 February to 20 March 2012 (the date
of appointment) at an average charge out rate of £510 09 bringing the lotal pre appomntment costs
to £27,545 Q0

A summary table 1s shown below.

Insalency Other Semor  Assistants & Average
Tashk Practicioner Manager Professicnals  Support Staff  Total hours Total cost (£}  hourly rata (E)
Pra Appointment Adwsory 44 50 9 50 26 BO - 54 00 27,545 00 510 09
Total hours 44 50 9 50 26 8¢ - 54 00 27,545 00 510 09
Total fees clalmed 18,427 50 3,087 50 6,030 00 - 27,545 00

The above costs exclude VAT




Key Catering Pl¢ — In Admimistration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

Post appointment

To date a total of 1,052 10 hours have been spent for the period 20 March to 1 May 2012 at an
average charge out rate of £256 54 bringing the total costs lo date to £269,909 00

A summary tabte 1s shown below

Avarage
Insolvency Cther Senior  Assistants & Total cost  hourly rate
Task Practicioner Managar Professionals Support Staff Total hours (E) (£)
Administration and Planning 8 80 210 41 80 270 5510 13,493 00 244 88
Creditars 31 00 3¢ 3770 43 90 11570 26,483 50 228 90
Realisation of Assots 47 00 46 50 3580 - 129 30 41,802 50 32330
Invastigations - - - 150 150 187 50 12500
Trading 146 00 - 426 10 - 57210 182,979 00 31984
Statufory 150 152 70 2170 250 176 40 4,963 50 2782
Total hours 234 30 204 40 562 80O 50 60 1,052 10 269,909 00 256 54
Total foes claimed 97,780 50 61,085 00 104,718 50 6,325 00 269,909 90

The above costs exclude VAT

Disbursements

Detalls of the Category one and two disbursements are as follows

Category 1 dishursements

Description £
Travel 2,400 64
Courts advertising 391 95
Subsistence 907 29
Insolv Technologies 110 00
Accommodation 1,706 16
Swearing 500
General expenses 637 04
Company searches 8 00
6,166 08

The above costs exclude VAT

Category 2 disbursements

Descnption £
Prninting, postage & stationery 696 07
Annual fee 150 00

846 07




Key Catering Plc - In Administration
* Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

APPENDIX VI
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 48 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Act) and The Insolvency
Rules 1986 (the Rules), Cameron Gunn, Mark Supperstone and Simon Harns, the Joint Administrators
(Jont Administrators) of Key Catering Plc (the Company), make the following Proposals for achieving the
purpose of the Administration

These Proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information required by and to
discharge the Joint Administrators’ duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 33 of the Rules

Proposals
The Joint Admirustrators propose that

(a} They continue to manage the busmness, affairs and property of the Company n arder o
achieve the purpose of the Administration such that

0] they dispose of the Company's ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such
terms as they consider expedient

(n) they investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether 1n contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, frm or company which
supphies or has supplied goods or services to the Company, and

(i) in addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all therr powers as Joint
Administrators as in therr discretion they consider desirable or expedient In order to
achieve the purpose of the Adminustration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose ncidental to
these Proposals

(b) In the event that the Jont Administrators are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the
Company to move from Adminustration into Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary,
the Joint Administrators be authorised to take steps to place the Company into whichever
Liquidation process they deem appropnate In eiher circumstance, it 1s proposed that the
Joint Administrators take the appointment as Jont Liguidators of the Company In relation
to moving into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)
and Rule 2 117 (3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the Proposals and before 12 noon
on 21 May 2012

(c) If the Joint Administrators consider that there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors
and if they also consider that an exit from the Admimistrahon into Compulsory Liquidation 1s
not appropnate, or the Joint Administrators apply to court to seek consent to distnbute to
ihe unsecured creditors and following the distribution, then the Joint Administrators be
authonsed to take the necessary procedural steps to bring about the end of the
Administration and move the Company into dissolution pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act

(d) The Admiristration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) untii the realisabie assets of the Company have been realised and all habihities
incurred during the Administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Joint Administrators At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or
placed nto Liguidation as outhned above If necessary, the Joint Administrators will
propose to seek an extension of ther appointment as Joint Administrators from the
creditors and/or the Court pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Act

(e) Upon the Company either proceeding into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation or dissolution as
set out above, the Joint Administrators' discharge from hability, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 shall take effect 14 days foliowing either the Company entenng into
Liquidation or filing the notice of moving from Administration to dissolution




Key Catering Plc - In Administration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

®

(9)

(h)

)]

The Joint Administrators are at hberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, Including
professional fees, as considered to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the
Administration or for the purposes set out herein or to the Administrators’ statutory duties
In addition, the Joint Administrators are to be remunerated by reference to tme properly
spent both for thewr services as Joint Administrators and also for their staff in attending to
the matters ansing in the Administration of the Company, charged at the charge out rates
prevailing at the time the work 1s undertaken Such remuneration to be drawn from tme {0
tme, subject to available funds

ReSolve Partners LLP shall be authorised to discharge ther outstanding costs and
expenses relatng to the pre appointment period (as detaied earlier 1 this report) as an
expense of the Administration to be paid out of the assets of the Company as and when
funds permit

The Joint Administrators are at liberty to recharge disbursements as detailed i the
Creditor's Guide to Administrators' Fees Shared and allocated costs are to be charged as
follows

» Photocopying 20 pence per sheet

e Faxes/telephone/room hire  £150 per annum

« Postage Typical 1512 class postage rates at the date of postage
¢ Mieage 40 pence per mile

The Joint Administrators are at liberty to pay costs and remuneration in relation to
Propasais (f), (g) and (h) above when funds beccme available

The Joint Administrators shall consult with the creditors’ committee, f formed, at
appropriate intervals concerning the conduct of the Administration and the implementation
and development of these Proposals and where they consider it expedient to obtain the
sanction of that committee on behalf of the creditors of the Company (and without further
reference to them) to any proposed action on the part of the Joint Administrators

e

Simon Harns

Joint Administrator



Key Catering Ple — In Adminmistration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

Rule 2 48

APPENDIX Vil

Form 2.25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company
Key Catering Plc

Company number
01235023

Court name

Court case number

High Courts of Justice, Chancery Lane 2549 of 2012

(full name of court)

{(a) Insert full name(s) Natice is hereby given by Mark Supperstone, Cameron Gunn and Simon Harnis

and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert fuli name
and address of
registered office of the
company

of ReSolve Partners LLP
One America Square
Crosswall

London EC3N 2LB

To the creditors of Key Catering Plc
C/o ReSolve Partners LLP

One America Square

Crosswall

London EC3N 2LB

That, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Scheduie B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
enclosed are (c) five resciutions for your consideration Please indicate below
whether you are in favour or agamst each resolution

(¢} Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

This form must be received it ReSolve Partners LLP, One Amenca Square,
Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB
(d) Insert address to
which form s to be
delivered

By 12 00 hours on (e) 28 May 2012 in order to be counted It must be
accompanied by details in writing of your clam unless those detals have
already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do
(e) Insert closing date 50 will tead to your vote(s) being disregarded
Repeat as necessary
for the number of
resolutions attached

Resolution (1)

For the acceptance of the Joint Admmistrators I am *in favour / against
proposals/ proposals as outlined in paragraphs

(a) to (e} and {j) of the proposals

Resolution (2)
For the acceptance of the Joint Adrmimistrators I am "in favour / against

proposals reiating to remuneration and disbursements
as outlined in paragraphs (f), (h) and (1) of the proposals

Resolubion {3)

For the acceptance of the Joint Administrators f am " favour f against
proposals relating to pre-appointment costs and

expenses outhned m paragraph (g) and (1) of the

proposals
CONTINUED OVERLEAF

Resolution (4)

That upon the Company either proceeding into i am "in favour / aganst



Key Catering Plc - In Admmt:;trat:on
Report to Members and Creditord

11 May 2012

creditors voluntary hquidation or dissclution, the

Joint Administrators discharge from lability,

pursuant to paragraph 98 of schedule B1 of the Act
shall take effect 14 days following either the Company
entenng into iquidation or fihng the notice of

moving from administration to disselution

Resolution (5)

if you wish to appoint a member of the creditors
committee, please complete the following

For the Appointment of

{name of individual}

of

{company/organisation name)

representing

{name of creditor)

as a member of the creditors committee

1 am *In favour/ against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

(If signing on behalf of a creditor, state capacitye g

Director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes,

please contact me at the address above

Signed %

Joint Administrator

Dated 11 May 2012




Key Catering Plc — In Administration
Report to Members and Creditors
11 May 2012

APPENDIX VIII

Proof of Debt — General Form

KEY CATERING PLC - (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Date of administration 20 March 2012

Name of creditor (If a company piease also give
company registration number)

Address of creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and autstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into administraticn

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note There s no need to
attach them now but the administrator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any
mesting)

#f amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitahsed interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{if you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

Parhiculars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect
of goods supplied to which the clam relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for

Admuitted for dividend for

£

£

Date

Date

Administratar

Admunistrator




